Journal of Mining Institute. 2021. Vol. 248. P. 260-271 DOI: 10.31897/PMI.2021.2.10
Tatyana N. Aleksandrova, Abdalla M. Elbendari
260
UDC 622.7
Increasing the efficiency of phosphate ore processing
using flotation method
Tatyana N. ALEKSANDROVA, Abdalla M. ELBENDARI 
Saint Petersburg Mining University, Saint Petersburg, Russia

270
effect on the flotation process. A high grade of P2O5 (27.97 %) at the recovery of 72.1 % was obtained
in the coarse fraction (+53 μm) by means of scrubbing followed by desliming. As a result, the major-
ity of quartz and gypsum was found in the fine fraction (–53 µm).
Anionic flotation using a mixture of tall oil and STPP demonstrated that STPP selectively de-
pressed phosphate ore. The maximum P2O5 grade (30.1 %) at the recovery of 90.6 % was obtained in
the chamber product using 2,000 g/t of the collector and 1,500 g/t of the depressant. Cationic reverse
flotation using amine as a collector showed that with an increase in amine consumption, the quartz
grade in the chamber product decreased. The maximum P2O5 grade (31.31%) at the recovery of 96 %
was obtained in the chamber product using 900 g/t of the collector (amine) and 500 g/t of the
depressant (STPP).
Obtained phosphorus-bearing concentrates can be used in the production of fertilizers and
phosphoric acid.
REFERENCES
1. Gurev A.A. Sustainable development of crude ore resources and benefication facilities of JSC “Apatit” based on best engi-
neering solutions. Journal of Mining Institute. 2017. Vol. 228, p. 662-673. DOI: 10.25515/PMI.2017.6.662
2. Ivanik S.A., Ilyukhin D.A. Flotation extraction of elemental sulfur from gold-bearing cakes. Journal of Mining Institute. 2020.
Vol. 242, p. 202-208. DOI: 10.31897/PMI.2020.2.202
3. Kuskov V.B., Kuskova Ya.V. The amderminskoye deposit fluorite ores gravity concentration. Obogashchenie Rud. 2017.
Vol. 6. N 327, p. 20-25. DOI: 10.17580/or.2017.06.04 (in Russian).
4. Cheban A.Y. Engineering of Complex Structure Apatite Deposits and Excavating-Sorting Equipment for Its Implementation.
Journal of Mining Institute. 2019. Vol. 238, p. 399-404. DOI: 10.31897/PMI.2019.4.399
5. Alattar A.L., Bazhin V.Y. Al–Cu–B4C Composite Materials for the Production of High-Strength Billets. Metallurgist. 2020.
Vol. 64. N 5, p. 566-573. DOI: 10.1007/s11015-020-01028-2
6. Aleksandrova T., Elbendari A., Nikolaeva N. Beneficiation of a low-grade phosphate ore using a reverse flotation technique.
Mineral Processing and Extractive Metallurgy Review. 2020, p. 1-6. DOI: 10.1080/08827508.2020.1806834
7. Alsafasfeh A., Alagha L. Recovery of phosphate minerals from plant tailings using direct froth flotation. Minerals. 2017.
Vol. 7(8), p. 145. DOI: 10.3390/min7080145
8. Al-Thyabat S. Evaluation of mechanical flotation of non-slimed Jordanian siliceous phosphate. Arabian Journal for Science
and Engineering. 2012. Vol. 37. N 4, p. 877-887. DOI: 10.1007/s13369-012-0235-0
9. Amer A.E., Lebedev V.A. Numerical Investigations on Latent Heat Storage Unit using Phase Change Material. Journal of
Physics: Conference Series. 2020. Vol. 1565. N 012099. DOI: 10.1088/1742-6596/1565/1/012099
10. Lavrinenko A.A., Shrader E.A., Kharchikov A.N., Kunilova I.V. Apatite flotation from brazilite-apatite-magnetite ore.
Journal of Mining Science. 2013. Vol. 49. N 5, p. 811-818. DOI: 10.1134/S106273914905016X
11.  Oliveira de P., Mansur H., Mansur A. et al. Apatite flotation using pataua palm tree oil as collector. Journal of Materials
Research and Technology. 2019. Vol. 8. Iss. 5, p. 4612-4619. DOI: 10.1016/j.jmrt.2019.08.005
12. Lu Y.L., Liu D.W., Jia X.D. et al. A review on flotation process of scheelite. In Advanced Materials Research. 2014.
Vol. 962, p. 388-392. DOI: 10.4028/www.scientific.net/AMR.962-965.388

Tatyana N. Aleksandrova, Abdalla M. Elbendari
271
24. Lvov V.V., Chitalov L.S. Comparison of the different ways of the ball Bond work index determining. International Journal
of Mechanical Engineering and Technology. 2019. Vol. 10. Iss. 3, p. 1180-1194.
25. Abou El-Anwar A.E., Mekky H.S., Abd El Rahim S.H., Aita S.K. Mineralogical, geochemical characteristics and origin of
Late Cretaceous phosphorite in Duwi Formation (Geble Duwi Mine), Red Sea region, Egypt. Egyptian Journal of Petroleum. 2017.
Vol. 26. Iss. 1, p. 157-169. DOI: 10.1016/j.ejpe.2016.01.004
26. Rahman A., Khodadadi D.A., Mahmoud A., Maoming F. Nano-microbubble flotation of fine and ultrafine chalcopyrite
particles. International Journal of Mining Science and Technology. 2014. Vol. 24. Iss. 4, p. 559-566. DOI: 10.1016/j.ijmst.2014.05.021
27. Panda H. Handbook on tall oil rosin production. Processing and Utilization. Asia Pacific Business Press Inc., 2013, p. 480.
28. Kou J., G Xu., Tao D. et al. Phosphate Flotation Enhancement Using Clay Binder. Beneficiation of Phosphates: New
Thought, New Technology, New Development. Society for Mining Metallurgy & Exploration, 2012, p. 335-342.
29. Derhy M., Taha Y., Hakkou R., Benzaazoua M. Review of the Main Factors Affecting the Flotation of Phosphate Ores.
Minerals. 2020. Vol. 10(12). N 1109. DOI: 10.3390/min10121109
30. Romashev A.O. Use of Additive Technologies to Optimize Design of Classifying Devices. IOP Conference Series: Materials
Science and Engineering. 2019. Vol. 665. N 012009. DOI: 10.1088/1757-899X/665/1/012009
31. Ruan Y., He D., Chi R. Review on beneficiation techniques and reagents used for phosphate ores. Minerals. 2019. Vol. 9(4),
p. 253-271. DOI: 10.3390/min9040253
32. Elbendari A., Aleksandrov A., Nikolaeva N., Afanasova A. Selective flotation of phosphorus-bearing ores. E3S Web of
Conferences, 2020. Vol. 192, p. 1-8. DOI: 10.1051/e3sconf/202019202021